PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Apurva M. Bhansali | 11/29/2010 |
| Gayathri Krishnamurthy Iyer | 12/02/2010 |
| Mehul R. Patel | 12/02/2010 |
| Kamal M. Dhanani | 12/02/2010 |
| Ranjit Kapila | 12/02/2010 |
| Elza A. Varghese | 10/15/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Softex Incorporated |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 9300 Jollyville Road |
| Internal Address: | Suite 201 |
| City: | Austin |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 78759 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12903045 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)771-5885

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-771-5366

Email: dock_hou@cgiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Chowdhury & Georgakis, PC

Address Line 1: 10101 Southwest Freeway, Suite 617

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SOFP-165CIP

PATENT

REEL: 025513 FRAME: 0012

P \$40.00 12903045

501381716

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Annie Aymond |
|---|--------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=165CIP Executed Assignments 201 source=165CIP Executed Assignments 201 source=165CIP Executed Assignments 201 | 0#page2.tif |

SOFP:165CIP

PAGE 1 OF 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned inventor (or one of the undersigned joint inventors), of residence as listed, having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made; and

WHEREAS, SOFTEX INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, with a principal office at 9300 Jollyville Road, Austin, TX 78759, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell and assign to the said SOFTEX INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Ass't Commissioner for Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said SOFTEX INCORPORATED, as assignce of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to SOFTEX INCORPORATED, its successors and assigns, my foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said SOFTEX INCORPORATED, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and at the expense of said assignee company, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said SOFTEX INCORPORATED, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day and year;

| TITLE OF INVENTION | System And Method For Protecting Files Stored On An Electronic Device | | |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|
| NAME OF INVENTOR | Apurva M. Bhansail | (2) Manoj K. Jain | (3) Shradha Dube |
| RESIDENCE (City, Sisse) | 7205 Foxtree Cove, Austin, TX 78750 | J1113 Comiso Pala Pash, Austin, TX 78726 [REDACTED] | 11113 Comiso Pala Path, Austin, TX 78726 [REDACTED] |
| SIGNATURE | Vin Sh | | |
| DATE | 11/29/10 | | |

(Signatures continued on page 2)

ASSIGNMENT - Additional inventor signatures:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day and year;

| OF INVENTION | System and Method For | PROTECTING FILES STORED | DN AN ELECTRONIC DEV |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|
| NAME OF INVENTOR | (AY (KRISHNAMURTH) Gayathri Rangarajan TYEA) | (5) Mehul R. Patel | Rayesh K. Raikar |
| RESIDENCE (City, State) | 9409 Winding Oak Trail, Austin TX 78750 | 4118 Green Vista Place Round Rock, TX 78665 | 9500 Juliyville Ruad; Apt. 26 Austin, TX 78759 [REDACTED] |
| SIGNATURE | (Lefyathon) | paper- | *************************************** |
| DATE | 12/2/2010 | 12/2/2010 | |
| NAME OF INVENTOR | (7) Kamal M. Dhanani | (8) Ranjit Kapila | Elza A. Varghese |
| RESIDENCE (City, State) | 4406 Angelico Lans, Round Rock , TX 78681 | 4903 Caswell Avenus Austin, TX 78751 | 1333 Eldridge Pkwy , Apt. 131 Houston, TX 77077 [REDACTED] |
| SIGNATURE | 400; | | [REDACTED] |
| DATE | 12/2/2010 | 12/2/24 | |
| NAME OF INVENTOR | (10) Thomas D. Tucker | | |
| RESIDENCE (City, State) | 10505 South H3-35; Apt. 2236, Austin, TX 78747 [REDACTED] | 5 | |
| SIGNATURE | | *************************************** | |
| DATE | *************************************** | A | 4 4 4 5 6 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 |

After recordation, please return Assignment to:

Indranil Chowdhury Chowdhury & Georgakis, PC 10101 Southwest Freeway, Suite 617 Houston, TX 77074

| BY DOORET NO. |
|-------------------|
| SOFFITSCIP |

PAGE FOF 2

ASSIGNMENT - Additional inventor signatures:

IN WITNESS WHERHOF, I bereauto set my hand and seal this day and year;

| TTILE OF INVENTION | System and Method For Protecting Files Stored On an Electronic Drvice | | |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|
| ROTTAS VILLA NAME | (4) Gayathri Rangarajan | (5) Meluil R. Patel | (6, Rayesh K. Raikar |
| RESIDENCE (City, State) | 9409 Winding Oak Trail, Augun TX 78750 | 4118 Cosen Visu Pince, Round Rock, TX 78665 | 9500 Jollyville Read; Apt. 283, Augun, TX 78759 |
| SYONATURE | | | |
| DATE | | And the state of t | |
| NAME OF INVENTOR | (7) Kamal M. Dhanani | (8) Ranjit Kapila | Elea A. Varyhese |
| RESTREMCE (City, Suite) | 4406 Angelico Lans, Round Rock , TX 78681 | 4903 Caswell Avenue Austin, TX 78751 | 24913 Falcon Crove Lana Koty, Texas 77494 |
| SIGNATURE | | | Blea Verghers |
| SATACI | | *************************************** | 10/15/2010 |
| NAME OF INVENTOR | (10) Thomas D. Tucker | | |
| RESIDENCE (City, State) | 10305 South TH-35; Apt. 2236, Austin, TX 78747 | | *************************************** |
| SKINATORE | | | *************************************** |
| DATE | | | |

After recordation, please return Assignment to:

RECORDED: 12/16/2010

Mr. Indranii Chowdinary Chowdhury & Georgakis, PC 10101 Southwest Freeway, Suite 617 Honston, TX, 77074